

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

GRANITE TRUST COMPANY-EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 133

#### Chapter 133.

An Act to extend the charter of the Granite Trust Company.

Be it enacted  $b_{\mathcal{V}}$  the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Granite Rights extended. Trust Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred and fifty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act: and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1903.

#### Chapter 134.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from for 1903. the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of nineteen hundred and three, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

Salaries of public officers, ninety-five thousand one

hundred dollars	\$95,100 00
Subordinate officers of state prison, ten thousand	
six hundred dollars	10,600 00
Private secretary to the governor, one thousand	
two hundred dollars	I,200 00
Clerks in secretary of state's office, three thousand	
two hundred dollars	3,200 00
Clerks in state treasurer's office, four thousand dol-	
lars	4,000 00
Clerks in adjutant general's office, one thousand	
eight hundred dollars	1,800 00

208	EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.	
Снар. 134	Clerk in superintendent of schools' office, one thou- sand dollars	T 000 00
	Clerk in commissioner of agriculture's office, one	1,000 00
	thousand dollars	1,000 00
	Pension clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars Clerks in bank examiner's office, one thousand five	I,200 00
1	hundred dollars	1,500 00
	Clerk in state assessors' office, one thousand dollars, Stenographers to justices supreme judicial court, twelve thousand dollars	I,000 00
	Messenger to governor and council, five hundred dollars	12,000 00
	Stenographer and typewriter, six hundred dollars,	500 00
	Contingent fund of secretary of state, three hundred	600 00
	dollars Contingent fund of state treasurer, eight hundred	300 00
	dollars Indexing papers and records in land office, one	800 00
	thousand dollars Transportation of documents, two thousand five	I,000 00
	hundred dollars	2,500 00
	Transportation of mail, fifty dollars	50 00
	Stationery, seven thousand dollars	7,000 00
	Postage, six thousand dollars	б,000 оо
	Foreman, engineer and mail carrier, two thousand	
	seven hundred dollars	2,700 00
	Night watch, two thousand four hundred dollars	2,400 00
	Porters and laborers, six thousand dollars	6,000 00
	Furniture and repairs, eight thousand dollars Fuel and lights, seven thousand dollars	8,000 00 7,000 00
	Freight and trucking, six hundred dollars	7,000 00 600 00
	Military pensions, three thousand five hundred dol-	
	lars	3,500 00
	Education of the blind, seven thousand dollars	7,000 00
	Inspectors of state prison and jails, one thousand	
	five hundred dollars Inspectors of steamboats, three thousand five hun-	1,500 <b>00</b>
	dred dollars Inspector of dams and reservoirs, one hundred dol-	3,500 00
	lars	IOO 00
	Amounting to the sum of one hundred ninety-four	

thousand six hundred fifty dollars..... \$194,650 00 Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1903.

208